the Company’s original accounting treatment the Company charged the issuance of the shares against Mr. Hoffman’s
Due to account. However, per further research of the transaction, if the pledged shares are sold and applied to the
note balance, or if the shares are not utilized by the pledges and returned to the Company, Mr. Hoffman’s Due to
related party balance as of the date of the agreements, will be reinstated. Due to the future obligation to in substance
repurchase the shares and reinstate the Due to related party balance, it has been determined the shares should have
been treated as if issued for no consideration, with only recognition of the number of shares issued at par, with an
offset to APIC.

F-42

Edgar Filing: Seven Arts Entertainment Inc. - Form 10-K/A

117

Seven Arts Entertainment, Inc.

(Formerly Seven Arts Pictures, Plc)

Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Year Ended June 30, 2012

Year Ended
June 30,
 2012
(as originally
filed)

Foregiveness
of
Debt

Reclass
of "one-
time
revlauation
of
film costs"

Impairment
of
Music
Assets

Adjustment of
Revenue/AR
recognized from
SAPLA

June 30,
Restated

Revenue:
Film revenue 823,006 823,006
Fee income revenue - related
party 7,540,898 (4,305,898 ) 3,235,000

Total revenue 8,363,904 4,058,006

Cost of revenue
Amortization  of film costs 3,996,577 3,996,577
Impairment of film and music
costs 6,459,247 3,035,000 9,494,247

Other cost of revenue 899,065 899,065
Cost of revenue 4,895,642 14,389,889

Gross profit 3,468,262 (10,331,883)
Operating expenses:
General and administrative
expense 2,251,139 2,251,139

Change in estimate on
impairment of film costs 6,459,247 (6,459,247 ) -

Bad debt expense 307,481 307,481
Total operating expenses 9,017,867 2,558,620

Income from operations (5,549,605 ) (12,890,503)
Non-operating
income(expense)
Other income 31,100 4,458,621 4,489,721
Interest expense (2,752,682 ) (2,752,682 )
Interest income - -
Total non-operating income
(expense) (2,721,582 ) 1,737,039

Income/(loss) before taxes (8,271,187 ) (11,153,464)

Edgar Filing: Seven Arts Entertainment Inc. - Form 10-K/A

118

Change in debt derivative - -
(8,271,187 ) (11,153,464)

Provision for income tax
(benefit) - -

Net income (loss) (8,271,187 ) (11,153,464)

Comprehensive income (loss):
Net income (loss) (8,271,187 ) (11,153,464)
Foreign exchange translation
gain (loss) (13,555 ) (13,555 )

Comprehensive income (loss) (8,284,742 ) (11,167,019)

4,458,621 - 3,035,000 -6,305,898